MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 170

said judge is prevented by any cause, from attending at the term said court is to be held for civil business, it may be adjourned from day to day by a constable of the town of Dexter, without detriment to any action then returnable or pending, until he can attend, when said action may be entered or disposed of, with the same effect as if it was the first day of the term; and it may be so adjourned without day when necessary, in which event pending actions shall be considered as continued, and actions then returnable may be returned and entered at the next term, with the same effect as if originally made returnable at said term.

Approved March 1, 1887.

Chapter 170.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to correct the taxation of certain plantations."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act entitled "An Act to correct the taxation of certain plantations," approved February one, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby amended by inserting after the words

Act to correct valuation of certain plantations, amended.

"No. 21, 109 in the thirtieth line, the following:

Piscataquis, 3 R. 2, B. K. P., E. K. R. 'Kingsbury, 198

Aroostook, 2 R. 3, W. E. L. S.' 'Glenwood, 198

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1887.

Chapter 171.

An Act to incorporate the Dirigo Mutual Accident Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That Phillip P. Getchell, Horace C. Little, R. C. Corporators. Reynolds, N. M. Neal, Frank W. Dana, H. G. Foss, Charles W. Davis, H. Wesley Hutchins, Willard F. Estey, and A. M. Roak, and all resident within the state of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns be, and hereby are made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Divigo Mutual Corporate name. Accident Association, for charitable and benevolent purposes, Purposes.

Снар. 171

and furnishing rolief and assistance by means of mutual agreements and the payment of funds, and the carrying on of the business of accident insurance on the assessment plan; and said corporation may sue and be sued, defend and be defended, have all by-laws and regulations which may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this act, and shall be vested with all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities by law incident to life insurance companies, so far as the same are applicable to, and not inconsistent with the nature and purposes of this act.

May hold real estate.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase, take and hold by deed, gift, bequest, devise or otherwise, real and personal estate for the purposes of said corporation, to an amount not exceeding at any one time fifty thousand dollars, and may improve, use, sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. Any two of the corporators named in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of this corporation, by personal notice, either written or printed, delivered or mailed to each corporator at least ten days before the time of meeting.

Assessments shall be used only for paying death benefits or accident imdemnities.

SECT. 4. No part of the money realized from the assessments made for the purpose of paying death benefits or accident indemnities, shall be used for any other purpose than the payment of said benefits and indemnities.

Secretary to forward to Insurance Commissioner, copy of organization.

SECT. 5. Within thirty days after the organization of this corporation, the clerk or secretary thereof, shall forward to the insurance commissioner a certified copy of its records, so far as they pertain to organization.

Reserve fund.

Sect. 6. This corporation shall annually, on the thirty-first day of December, deposit with the treasurer of state, as a reserve fund for the benefit and protection of its certificate holders, cash or securities, approved by the governor and council, to an amount equal to ten per cent of its total receipts on assessments, made to pay death benefits and accident indemnities during the year then ended, until said reserve fund so accumulated shall amount to ten thousand dollars.

Insurance Commissioner shall annually examine books and accounts. SECT. 7. The insurance commissioner shall annually examine the books and accounts of this corporation, and shall make such other examinations as he regards necessary for the safety of the public or the holders of certificates, and if he finds that the corporation has complied with the provisions of

section six of this act, he shall issue to it his certificate of that fact, and for making said examination and issuing said certificate, he shall receive from it twenty dollars and all necessary traveling expenses.

If this association fails to comply with any of SECT. 8. the provisions of this act, or if on examination, the commissioner thinks that it is in such a condition as to render its farther proceedings hazardous to the public or its certificate holders, he shall cause such proceedings to be instituted against the company, as are provided in section sixty seven of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes, so far as the same are applicable, and the funds in the hands of the treasmer of the state shall be disposed of in such manner as the court shall order and decree.

Снар. 172

-shall issue certificate of fact when sec. 6 has been complied with

When commissioner thinks further proceed. ings hazardous to the public, he shall apply for injunction.

-funds in hands of State Treas-

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1887.

Chapter 172.

An Act to incorporate the Brunswick Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The territory in the town of Brunswick, within a Corporate limits. radius of one mile from the town house, with the inhabitants thereon, is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Brunswick Village Corporation, with all the rights Corporate name. and privileges granted by the laws of the state, to corporations.

powers of towns.

- Said corporation, within its territorial limits, shall the rights and have all the rights, powers and privileges which towns have, under the first sixteen sections of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes; and shall be subject to all the obligations, responsibilities and penalties which the same sections impose All powers and privileges granted by the same sections to the municipal officers of towns, are hereby granted to the assessors of said corporation. All duties and penalties imposed by the same sections upon other persons for the benefit and protection of towns, and of their drains and sewers, shall be upon such persons for the benefit of said corporation and its drains and sewers.
- Said corporation, at any legal meeting, and by May raise major vote of the voters present and voting, may raise money